

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS

SEP 20 11:15

BY

BY

Court of Appeals No. 40422-2-II
Lewis County No. 09-1-00362-3

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

MICHAEL EDWARD CATON.

Appellant.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

ANNE CRUSER/WSBA #27944
Attorney for Appellant

P. O. Box 1670
Kalama, WA 98625
360 - 673-4941

P. M. 8/20/2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ENTERING FINDING OF FACT 1.4..... 1

II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ENTERING CONCLUSION OF LAW 2.2. 1

III. THE EVIDENCE IS INSUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT MR. CATON’S CONVICTION 1

IV. MR. CATON’S RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS AND NOTICE WAS VIOLATED..... 1

V. MR. CATON’S RIGHT TO EQUAL PROTECTION WAS VIOLATED..... 1

VI. THE LEGISLATURE VIOLATED THE SEPARATION OF POWERS DOCTRINE IN ENACTING FORMER RCW 9A.44.130 AND IMPROPERLY DELEGATED AUTHORITY TO COUNTY SHERIFFS..... 1

VII. MR. CATON’S RIGHT OF CONFRONTATION UNDER THE SIXTH AMENDMENT WAS VIOLATED..... 1

B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

I. THE EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT TO PROVE THAT MR. CATON FAILED TO REPORT TO THE LEWIS COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE EVERY NINETY DAYS AS REQUIRED BY FORMER RCW 9A.44.130 (7), AND FAILING TO REPORT, IN PERSON, TO THE COUNTY SHERIFF ONLY TWENTY-SEVEN DAYS AFTER LAST REPORTING IS NOT A CRIMINAL ACT PROSCRIBED BY FORMER RCW 9A.44.130 (7)..... 1

II. TO THE EXTENT THAT FORMER RCW 9A.44.130 (7) ALLOWED THE COUNTY SHERIFF TO ARBITRARILY SET AN OFFENDER’S REPORT DATE FOR ANY DAY WITHIN

NINETY-DAYS AFTER HIS LAST REPORT DATE, IT VIOLATES MR. CATON’S RIGHT TO NOTICE AND DUE PROCESS UNDER WASHINGTON CONSTITUTION, ARTICLE 1, SEC. 3 AND THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION. 2

III. FORMER RCW 9A.44.130 (7) ALLOWED THE VARIOUS COUNTY SHERIFFS TO CREATE A NEW CRIME OF FAILING TO REGISTER ON AN ARBITRARILY SET DATE, DESPITE THE STATUTE’S REQUIREMENT THAT LEVEL II AND III OFFENDERS REPORT EVERY NINETY DAYS, AND AS SUCH IT VIOLATES MR. CATON’S RIGHT TO EQUAL PROTECTION UNDER THE WASHINGTON CONSTITUTION, ARTICLE 1, SEC. 12, AND THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT. 2

IV. FORMER RCW 9A.44.130 (7) ALLOWED THE VARIOUS COUNTY SHERIFFS TO CREATE A NEW CRIME OF FAILING TO REGISTER ON AN ARBITRARILY SET DATE, DESPITE THE STATUTE’S REQUIREMENT THAT LEVEL II AND III OFFENDERS REPORT EVERY NINETY DAYS, AND AS SUCH IT VIOLATED THE SEPARATION OF POWERS DOCTRINE AND CONSTITUTED AN IMPROPER DELEGATION OF AUTHORITY. 2

V. MR. CATON’S SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT OF CONFRONTATION WAS VIOLATED WHEN THE TRIAL COURT RELIED ON TESTIMONY AND DOCUMENTATION BY DETECTIVE BORDEN THAT MR. CATON WAS A LEVEL II SEX OFFENDER..... 2

VI. THE STATE PRESENTED INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE THAT MR. CATON WAS A LEVEL II SEX OFFENDER..... 2

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

D. ARGUMENT 4

I. THE EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT TO PROVE THAT MR. CATON FAILED TO REPORT TO THE LEWIS COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE EVERY NINETY DAYS AS REQUIRED BY

FORMER RCW 9A.44.130 (7), AND FAILING TO REPORT, IN PERSON, TO THE COUNTY SHERIFF ONLY TWENTY-SEVEN DAYS AFTER LAST REPORTING IS NOT A CRIMINAL ACT PROSCRIBED BY FORMER RCW 9A.44.130 (7)..... 4

II. TO THE EXTENT THAT FORMER RCW 9A.44.130 (7) ALLOWED THE COUNTY SHERIFF TO ARBITRARILY SET AN OFFENDER’S REPORT DATE FOR ANY DAY WITHIN NINETY-DAYS AFTER HIS LAST REPORT DATE, IT VIOLATES MR. CATON’S RIGHT TO NOTICE AND DUE PROCESS UNDER WASHINGTON CONSTITUTION, ARTICLE 1, SEC. 3 AND THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION. 8

III. FORMER RCW 9A.44.130 (7) ALLOWED THE VARIOUS COUNTY SHERIFFS TO CREATE A NEW CRIME OF FAILING TO REGISTER ON AN ARBITRARILY SET DATE, DESPITE THE STATUTE’S REQUIREMENT THAT LEVEL II AND III OFFENDERS REPORT EVERY NINETY DAYS, AND AS SUCH IT VIOLATES MR. CATON’S RIGHT TO EQUAL PROTECTION UNDER THE WASHINGTON CONSTITUTION, ARTICLE 1, SEC. 12, AND THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT. 11

IV. FORMER RCW 9A.44.130 (7) ALLOWED THE VARIOUS COUNTY SHERIFFS TO CREATE A NEW CRIME OF FAILING TO REGISTER ON AN ARBITRARILY SET DATE, DESPITE THE STATUTE’S REQUIREMENT THAT LEVEL II AND III OFFENDERS REPORT EVERY NINETY DAYS, AND AS SUCH IT VIOLATED THE SEPARATION OF POWERS DOCTRINE AND CONSTITUTED AN IMPROPER DELEGATION OF AUTHORITY. 15

V. MR. CATON’S SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT OF CONFRONTATION WAS VIOLATED WHEN THE TRIAL COURT RELIED ON TESTIMONY AND DOCUMENTATION BY DETECTIVE BORDEN THAT MR. CATON WAS A LEVEL II SEX OFFENDER..... 20

**VI. THE STATE PRESENTED INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE
THAT MR. CATON WAS A LEVEL II SEX OFFENDER..... 25**

E. CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Caffall Bros. Forest Products v. State</i> , 79 Wn.2d 223, 484 P.2d 912 (1971)	24
<i>Carrick v. Locke</i> , 125 Wn.2d 129, 882 P.2d 173 (1994).....	21, 22
<i>City of Seattle v. Drew</i> , 70 Wn.2d 405, 423 P.2d 522 (1967).....	14
<i>City of Seattle v. Rice</i> , 93 Wn.2d 728, 612 P.2d 792 (1980)	14, 15
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36, 124 S.Ct. 1354, 158 L.Ed.2d 177 (2004).....	29, 30
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813, 126 S.Ct. 2266, 165 L.Ed.2d 224 (2006).....	28, 30
<i>Hunter v. North Mason High School</i> , 85 Wn.2d 810, 539 P.2d 845 (1975)	17
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 25 L. Ed. 2d 368 (1970).....	10
<i>Jenkins v. State</i> , 85 Wn.2d 883, 540 P.2d 1363 (1975).....	18
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420, 81 S.Ct. 1101, 1104-05 (1961) ...	19
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 129 S.Ct. 2527, 174 L.Ed.2d 314 (2009).....	28, 29, 30
<i>Nielsen v. Washington State Bar Ass'n</i> , 90 Wn.2d 818, 585 P.2d 1191 (1978).....	18, 19
<i>Peterson v. State</i> , 100 Wn.2d 421, 671 P.2d 230 (1983).....	18, 20
<i>State v. Brosius</i> , 154 Wash.App. 714, 225 P.3d 1049 (2010).....	26
<i>State v. Coria</i> , 120 Wn.2d 156, 839 P.2d 890 (1992).....	19
<i>State v. Dougall</i> , 89 Wn.2d 118, 570 P.2d 135 (1977).....	23, 24
<i>State v. Enloe</i> , 47 Wn.App. 165, 734 P.2d 520 (1987).....	14
<i>State v. Ermert</i> , 94 Wn.2d 59, 578 P.2d 1309 (1978).....	22
<i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980).....	10
<i>State v. Heiskel</i> , 129 Wn.2d 113, 916 P.2d 366 (1996).....	19
<i>State v. Mason</i> , 160 Wn.2d 910, 162 P.3d 396 (2007)	29
<i>State v. McNair</i> , 88 Wn.App. 331, 944 P.2d 1099 (1997).....	18, 19
<i>State v. Monday</i> , 85 Wn.2d 906, 540 P.2d 416 (1975).....	22
<i>State v. Moreno</i> , 147 Wn.2d 500, 58 P.3d 265 (2002)	21, 22
<i>State v. Partin</i> , 88 Wn.2d 899, 567 P.2d 1136 (1977).....	10
<i>State v. Perrigoue</i> , 81 Wn.2d 640, 503 P.2d 1063 (1972).....	18
<i>State v. Ramos</i> , 149 Wn.App. 266, 202 P.3d 383 (2009)	25, 26
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992)	10
<i>State v. Sansone</i> , 127 Wn.App. 630, 111 P.3d 1251 (2005).....	24
<i>State v. Thereoff</i> , 25 Wn.App. 590, 608 P.2d 1254 (1980).....	11
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683, 94 S.Ct. 3090 (1974).....	22

<i>Yakima Cy. Deputy Sheriff's Ass'n v. Board of Commissioners of Yakima County</i> , 92 Wn.2d 831, 601 P.2d 936 (1979)	19
---	----

Statutes

Laws of 2001, chapter 169, sec. 1	25
RCW 69.50.201	23, 24

Treatises

The Federalist, no. 47, at 313 (S. Mittell ed. 1983)	22
--	----

Constitutional Provisions

Article 1, Sec. 3 of the Washington Constitution	14
Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution	17
U.S. Const. Amend. XI	29
Wash. Const. art. 1, Sec. 22	29
Washington Constitution, Article 1, Sec. 12.....	17
